informational meetings with those individuals whose particular skills, expertise, or backgrounds 
would serve to improve the capacity of the Manager to perform the City Manager’s Duties.   

III. COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 

3.1 SALARY. The City shall provide the Manager with an annual salary in the sum of Two 
Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars ($210,000.00). This annual salary rate shall be paid to the 
Manager in equal installments on the schedule as other City employees and shall be paid net of 
any applicable withholding or deductions required by the Applicable Laws and Authorities.  

3.2 SALARY ADJUSTMENTS.

[...]

on the Manager’s behalf as the City does for its other administrative employees consistent with 
all Applicable Laws and Authorities.   

3.7 AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE.  The Council shall provide the Manager with an annual 
automobile allowance in the sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($7,200.00), which is 
in lieu of mileage expense reimbursement, gasoline or other vehicle upkeep charges associated 
with travel to destinations within Bell County.  This allowance shall be paid in addition to the 
annual salary set forth in Paragraph 3.1 of this Agreement.